
Memos 
   

 

 Page 1 

 

Memo 
Date: 15/04/2025 

From: Julie Pearce – Community Development Advisor 

To: John Filsell – Head of Community Support & Partnership 

Cc: Gary Watson – Manager Community Partnerships 

Reference: 25/765892 

2024/25 DRF City Wide Staff Panel Recommendation 
  
 

1. Purpose of this Memo Te take o tēnei Pānui 

1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of Community Support and 
Partnerships for the recommendations of the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund Staff 

Panel regarding the applications listed below. 

Discretionary Response Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  
Recommended 

Tima NZ Charitable 

Trust 

Te Waipounamu Inclusive 

Basketball Tournament  

$4,132 $2,292 

Aotearoa Refugee & 

Migrant Support 

Services 

Te Whare Tautoko – 

Holistic Support for Ethnic 

Communities 

$9,500 $0 

Stepping Stone Trust Defibrillator $4,232 $4,232 

Lady Khadija Charitable 

Trust 

Ethnic Women Leadership 

– Civic Participation, 
Advocacy & Politics 

Masterclass 

$5,000 $5,000 

Arts Foundation of New 
Zealand 

Boost Otautahi 2025 $15,000 $15,000 

Chch Multicultural 

Recreation & 
Community Centre 

Charitable Trust 

Volleyball courts 

refurbishment at the 
multicultural centre 

$7,842 $7,842 

Canty Mathematical 

Association 

Cantamath $54,055 $0 

Te Matarau Matihiko 
Charitable Trust 

Woven Cultures $15,000 $10,000 

New Zealand Opera Additional Support for NZ 

Opera’s 3 season Chch 
programme 

$32,000 $25,000 

Vietnamese Society of 

Chch 
 

Buddha’s Day Event $2,330 0 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 2 

Rerenga 

Awa/Canterbury Youth 
Workers Collective 

Involve Conference 

Subsidy for attendees 

$15,000 $15,000 

 

Place Partnership Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  

Recommended 

Otautahi Tiny 

Performance Festival 

Trust 

Community 

Choreographic Project 

2025 – Manifesta 

$9,800 $9,800 

Cubbin Charitalbe Trust Bundle Baby $10,000 $10,000 

New Brighton Outdoor 

Art Charitable Trust 

105 Brighton Mall $10,346 $10,346 

Christchurch Archelogy 

Project 

Ohinehou Lyttelton 

Children’s Museum of 

Archaeology 

$10,037 $7,000 

Lyttelton Harbour 

Business Association 

Whakaraupo Heritage 

Projections 

$15,000 $15,000 

 

2. Background Te Horopaki 

2.1 Please see attached Decision Matrix for information. 

2.2 There are 2 applications over $15,001 to be considered by Council at their meeting of 
21/05/2025 with a recommendation totalling $25,000 listed below. See the attached decision 

matrix for information. 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  
Recommended 

New Zealand Opera Additional Support for NZ 

Opera’s 3 season Chch 
programme 

$32,000 $25,000 

Canty Mathematical 
Association 

 

Cantamath $54,055 $0 

 

2.3 Applications to the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund are first considered and discussed 

by the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel before a recommendation is put to 

the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit for them to decide under 

delegation. 

2.4 These applications were considered by the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel 

by way of a meeting held on Tuesday 15/04/2025. 

2.5 The members of the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel were all in agreement 

with the staff recommendations. 

2.6 The total of the recommendations made in this memo is: $104,512 under delegation of the 

Head of the Community Governance and Partnerships Unit. 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 3 

3. Delegation Authority Decision Required 

3.1 Seeking approval of the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit to approve the 

recommendations of the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund Panel in relation to 11 
applications listed above for the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund,  5 

applications listed above for the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund. 

4. Delegation Authority 

4.1 Part B – Sub Part 2 – Grants. 

 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund 

4.2 The authority to approve grants from the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund where the 
application is up to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and 

Partnerships). 

Place Partnership Fund 

4.3 The authority to approve grants from the Place Partnership Fund where the application is up 

to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and Partnerships). 

5. Financial Information He mōhiohio ahumoni 

5.1 At the time of writing, the balance of the City Wide Discretionary Response Fund is $169,628. 

Total Budget 

2024/25 

Granted To Date Amount 

Returned 

Available for 

allocation 

Balance if Staff 

Recommendations 
adopted 

$484,805 $252,174 $0 $169,628 $85,262 

 

5.2 At the time of writing, the balance of the Place Partnership Fund is $78,960. 

Total Budget 
2024/25 

Granted To Date Amount 
Returned 

Available for 
allocation 

Balance if Staff 
Recommendations 

adopted 

$142,000 $43,450 $0 $78,960 $23,777 

6. City Wide DRF Staff Panel Recommendations Ngā Tūtohu mā te Paewhiri o te  

Pūtea Kōwhiti ā-Tāone 

It is recommended that the Head of the Community Support and 

Partnerships Unit on behalf of the Council: 

1. Makes a grant of $2,292 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Tima NZ 

Charitable Trust towards Te Waipounamu Inclusive Basketball Tournament. 

2. Makes a grant of $4,232 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Stepping 

Stone Trust towards Defibrillator. 

3. Makes a grant of $5,000 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Lady 

Khadija Charitable Trust towards Ethnic Women Leadership – Civic Participation, Advocacy & 

Politics Masterclass. 

4. Makes a grant of $15,000 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Arts 

Foundation of New Zealand Trust towards Boost Otautahi 2025. 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 4 

5. Makes a grant of $7,842 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Chch 

Multicultural Recreation & Community Centre Charitable Trust towards Volleyball courts 

refurbishment at the multicultural centre. 

6. Makes a grant of $10,000 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Te 

Matarau Matihiko Charitable Trust towards Woven Cultures. 

7. Makes a grant of $15,000 from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Rerenga 

Awa/Canterbury Youth Workers Collective towards Involve Conference Subsidy for conference. 

8. Makes a grant of $9,800 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to Otautahi Tiny 

Performance Festival Trust towards Community Choreographic Project 2025 - Manifesta. 

9. Makes a grant of $10,000 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to Cubbin Charitiable Trust 

towards Bundle Baby. 

10. Makes a grant of $10,346 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to New Brighton Outdoor 

Art Charitable Trust towards 105 Brighton Mall. 

11. Makes a grant of $7,000 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to Christchurch Archelogy 

Project towards Ohinehou Lyttelton Children’s Museum of Archaeology. 

12. Makes a grant of $15,000 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to Lyttelton Harbour 

Business Association towards Whakaraupo Heritage Projections. 

13. Declines a grant from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Aotearoa Refugee 
& Migrant Support Services towards Te whare Tautoko – Holistic Support for Ethnic 

Communities. 

14. Declines a grant from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Canty 

Mathematical Association towards Cantamath. 

15. Declines a grant from the 2024/25 City Wide Discretionary Response Fund to Vietnamese 

Society of Chch towards Buddha’s Day Event. 

 

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga 
No. Title Reference 

A   DRF Matrix April 2025 25/766870 

B   DRF PPF Panel notes April 2025 25/766872 

C   DRF PPF Panel Summary April 2025 25/766873 

D   PPF Matrix April 2025 25/766874 
  

 

Signatories Ngā Kaiwaitohu 

Author Julie Pearce - Community Funding Advisor 

Approved By Gary Watson - Manager Community Partnerships 

John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 5 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 6 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 7 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 8 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 9 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 10 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 11 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 12 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 13 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 14 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 15 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 16 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 17 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 18 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 19 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 20 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 21 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 22 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 23 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 24 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 25 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 26 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 27 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 28 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 29 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 30 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 31 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 32 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 33 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 34 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 35 

 
  


